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NOTICEREGAR’DI‘NG CONFI’DENTIALITY, ~

The prowsmns -of Sectmn 735.5( a) (b) and (c) of the Cahforma Insurance :

Code descrlbe the Commlssmner S authorltv and exerc1se of dlscretlon in the

use and/or pubhcatlon of anv ﬁnal or prehmmarv exammatlon report or

. other ass0c1ated documents The prowsmns of Sectlon 12938 of the _

o Cahfornla Insurance Code require the pubhcatlon of certam l egal documents

" and examination reports.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA | L
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Consumer Services and Markef Conduct Branch
Field Claims Bureau, 11th Floor

" 300 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 20013

Septermber 7,2007

The Honorable Steve Poizner
Insurance Commissioner
State of California -
45 Fremont Strest
. San Franciséo, California 94105

Honorable Commissioner:

, g Pur‘su’arit to. instructions, and under the au;thority granfed under Part 2, Chapter 1, Article -
4, Sections 730',_: 733, 736, and Article 6.5, Section 79Q;(:)4 of the California Insurance Code;
and Title 10, Chapter 5, Subchapter 7.5, Section 2695.3(z) of the California Code of

Regtlatiéns, an examination was made of the claims practices and progedutes in California of:

. Blue Shiélci of California Life & Heslth insurance'Company
7 NAIC#61557 S
Caréamerica Life Il}éurance Company
.~ NAIC#71331
Grdup'NAIC #2798

Hereinafier referred 1o as BSL, CLL thé'Company or, collectively as the Companies.

T]iis;éport is to be maintained as a confidential document pursuant to California

' Insurance Code séction 735.5,




" SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION -

The report documents the results of two separate fﬂe review processes The initial

. routine-examination covered fhe claims handlmg practrces of the aforementroned Companies

during the penod June 1 2004, through May 31, 2005. A targeted review of BSL’s
Rescission and Caneelled ﬁles was also examined for the wmdow period of June 1, 2004
through May 31, 2005. The combxned examination was made to discover, in general if
these and other operatmg proeedures of the Compames conform with the eontractual
obligations in the pohoy forms, to provrsrons of the California Insurance Code (CIC), the
Cahforma Code of Regulatrons (CCR) and case law. This report contams only alleged -

' v101at10ns of laws ofher than Section 790.03 and Title 10, Cachforma'Co.de of Regulations,

Section 2695 et al. A report of violations of Section 790.03 and Title 10, California Code of
Regulaﬁons Section 2695 et al. will be made available for public inspection and published on

- the Department’s web site pursuant to Sectiod 12938 of the California Insurance Code o

To accomphsh the foregoing, the exammatron included:

1. A 1ev1ew of the guldehnes, procedures training’ plans and forms adopted by the'
Compames for use in California ‘including any documentation maintained by the
Companies in support- of positions or interpretations of fair claims settlement’
practices. '

2. . Avreview of the apphcanon of such guidelines, procedures and forms, by means of .
an exammatron of claims files and related records : . ‘

3. - A review of consumer complamts recerved by the Cahforma Department of
Insuranice (CDI), The Compames were the subject of 145 consumer complaints in
2004 and 2005. The review of complamts showed a trend vrith respect to claims not
re]eased timely when inforimation was in ﬁle '

The exammatron was conducted pnmarrly at the offices of the Companies in San'

, Franc1sco Calrforma This included the work product of BSL’s Thrrd Party Admmlstrator
‘(TPA), Comprehensrve Beneﬁts and Claims Adnumstrators ' '

The report is written in a “report by exception” format, The report does not present a

. comprehensive overview of the subject insurer’s ractices. The ‘report contains only a
°SnST) : oje practie ! P .

‘summary‘ of pertinent information about the lines of business examined and details of the.

non-compliant or problerrrat_ic activities or results that were discovered during the course of ‘
the examination along with the insurer’s proposals for correcting the deficiencies. Whena
violation is discovered that results in an urrderpayment to the claimant, the insurér corrects

the dnderpayment and the additional amount paid is identified as 2 reooveri' in this report.




/All unacceptable or non-compliant activities ﬁqy- not have been discovered. . Failure to
. identify, comment on or criticize activities does not constitqte acce;ptance of such activities.
Any alleged violations identified in this report and any criticisms of practices have

not undergone a formal administrative or judicial process..




CLAIM ‘SAMPLE REVIEWED AND OVERVIEW OF FINDINGS :

“The examiners initially rcvwwed files drawn from the category of Closed Claims for the

ponod ‘June 1, 2004, through May 31, 2005 commonly roferred to as the “revmw period”. The -

examiners reviewed 286 BSL.claim ﬁles and 10 CLI claim files. The exammcrs cited.29 claim -
| handling violations of the Cahforma Insurance Code within the scope of tbls report In addmon,
the targeted review mvolved ‘the remaining 40 rcscmded and 4 cancelled BSL, policies for the‘
penod of June 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005, As a result of the targeted BSL review, the
examiners clted 27 Vlolahons of the California Insurance Code ‘Further details with respect to

the files rev1ewed and a]leged wolatxons are prov1ded in the followmg tablcs and summaries.

Blue S}neld of California foe & Health Insurance Comp any.
Initial Review
LINE OF BUSINESS/ CATEGORY . | CLAIMSFOR | REVIEWED | CITATIONS
’ ‘ REVIEW PERIOD | - ‘ - '

Accident and Disability (AD)/ . o o : . '
Individual-Short Term Health (STH)- 19,546 68 - 9
General Population of Claims . ' : .
AD /Individual-STH-Rescissions . S 1ss - 10 1
AD/ Individualf'S'I;IfI-Membqr Appeals - 129 B 10 0.

. Ajj/Indiviaual-STH-PrwiderAppeals ' . 466 | 10 s
AD/ Indlvzdual-STH Denjed i © 40,170 ' - 10 - -0
AD /ndividual-STH-Pre- extstmg Condmon . 7,769 . - 10 ' . 0
AD/ Individual Family Plan (IFP)- ' : « S o L
GeneralPopulatmn of Claims | . 82,029 : - 0

: AD/ IFP-Rescissions -39 . 9 : T
AD/IFP-Cance]]ations B ' o 5 o 1 S

. AD/IFP-Provxder-Member Appeals R 320 - B '20 | .0
AD/TFP-Denied = ' 24,150 . 10 I
AD/IFP—Gen‘eral o o ' ) ', 1 2
Group Preferred Provider Orgamzatxon (PPO) 35’36-5 - M 0
AD / Group PPO-Provider Mernber-Appeals s L 20 | 0.’




Blue Shleld of California Life & Health Insurance Company

, Initial Review
)]
' . CLAIMSFOR | _ S
LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY . REVIEWED CITATIONS
PERIOD
AD / Group PPO Denied, 14212 10- 1.
AD /Vision | 86,740 10 0
Life / Individual 19 13 3
Lifs / Group . 359 7. 0
i o - : . N 6 29 -
TOTALS 312,056 28 9
CareAmeric_a Life Insurance Company
g o NN CLAMSFOR | .
LINE OF BUSINESS/ CATEGORY - - -REVIEWED CITATIONS
) ‘ PERIOD
AD. / Medicare Sppplément . 361 4 10 .0
TOTALS 361 10, 0-
Blue theld of California Llfe & Health Insurance Company
Targez‘ed Review
| S - | CLAIMS FOR- o .' o
. LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY . : REVIEWED CITATIONS
, REVIEW
, PERIOD
AD / TFP-Rescissions 39 30 22
| AD /IFP-Cancellations 5 4 Kl
" | AD/IFP-General . 4
TOTALS 44 34 21




TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS

‘Total Citations .

Initial Review
Citation Description BSL
) Ay - The Company failed to. pay Interest on an uncontastad
cIe §10123{13(b) claim after 30 working days. 7
. . The Company failed to pay mterest ona contested claim |,
C.:I_C §19123.13(c) after 30 workmg days. . 5
L . The Company failed to adwse msureds ‘of their nght to |
cIc §19169@ an independent medical review, 5
T | The Company failed to notify the claimant in writing |
CIC §10123.13(a) within 30 working days of receipt of the, clalm that the 4
Lo - | claim was contested or denied: /1
CIC §481 _The Company failed to return premium, 3
The Company failed to .complete medical ﬁndqmrr_iﬁng
CIC §10384 .{ 8nd resolve all reasonable questions arising from written 3
. information submitted on or with an application before
' issuing the polwy or certzﬁcate ‘ .
E ac §'101'13 "The Company fafled to issue, deliver or endorse the 1
entire contract
. . Due to the Company’s failure to aitach & copy of the
.. | application and/or failure to endorse on the policy at the '
CIC §10381.5 time of issue, the insured shall not be bound by any . 1
‘ statements made in an application fora policy.
29




TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS

Targeted Review
Citation : ' Description R BSL
CIC §790.02 The Company engaged in an unfair or dece?txve act or practice in the | . 7

business of insurance,

: . .| The Company failed to comp]ete medical underwriting and resofve all | |
CIC §10384 - reasonable questions arising from written information sybmitted onor | T
L with an application before issuing the policy or certificate.

The Compaﬁjr failed to provide the examiners timely, corvenient, and

CIC §734 frée dccess at al] reasonable hours at its offices to all books, records, 3.

accounts,. papers, docurmients,” and apy or all computer or other.
| recording relating to the property, assets, business, and affairs of the
company being exammed
Total Citations 27 -

S S RESULTS OF PREVIOUS EXAMINATIONS

The most recent pr1or clalms examma’uon mcluded areview period between September I
2001, and August 31, 2002. Slgmﬁcant noncomphance issues 1dent1ﬁed both in that
examination report arid this exan:unatlon JTeport were: failure to pay ifterest on an uncentested
claim after 30 working days [page 10, #l(a)] and fallure to relmburse claims as soon as practleal
[page 12, #4]. '




TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS
Targeted Review
Citation ' Description BSL
- The Company engaged in an unfair or deceptxve act or practlce in the
CIC‘§790'02 bisiness of insurance. ‘ : Y
: : | The Compa'ny ‘faiﬁled to complete medical underwriting and resolve all T
CIC §10384 - reasonable questions arising from wriften information sybmitted on or 7.
. with an application before issuing the policy or certificate,
. The'Compahy failed to provide the examiners timely, convenient, and o
CIC §734 frée dccess at all reasonable hours at its offices to all books, records, 3.
_ accounts, papers, documients, and apy or all computer or other '
| recording relating to the property, assets, business, and affairs of the
compary being exammed ;
Total Citations 27

RESULTS OF PREVIOUS EXAMINATIONS

The most recent pr1or clalms exammatlon meluded areview period be’fween September 1

. 2001, and August 31, 2002

Slgmﬁcant noncomphance 1ssues identified both in that

examination report anid this exammatlon report were’ failure to pay ihterest on an uncontested

claim after 30 working days [page 10, #l(a)] and fallure to reimburse claims as soon as prac’ueal

[page 12, #4].




» Initial Review

TABLE OF CITATIONS BY LINE OF BUSINESS
' Initial Review
- . - - NUMBER OF
ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY CITATIONS
| CIC §10123.13(b) ST
CIC §10123.13(c) 5
CIC §10169() 5
| crcs10123.13() 4
‘| cIc §10384 3
CIC §10113 1
CIC §10381.5 1
e SUBTOTAL 26
AMOUNT OF EXAMINATION RECOVERIES | §14,416.65
AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES $1,912.28
T NUMBER OF
LOE ‘CITATIONS
CIC §481 3
4 SUBTOTAL 3.
_AMOUNT OF EXAMINATION RECOVERIES | $164.60 |
~ AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES | . 815,104.24°
"TOTAL CITATIONS 2




TABLE OF CITATIONS BY LINE OF BUSINESS

Targeted Review

Targeted Review
o ' - NUMBER OF
ACC]])EN’I“AND DISABILITY : CIT ATIONS _
cic §790.02 : 17‘
| crc s10384 7
| cIc 8734 , 3"
o SUBTOTAL a7
' AMOUNT OF EXAMINATION RECOVERIES 0
AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES ' .0
- TOTAL CITATIONS 2




- SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION RESULTS

" The following is a bnef summary. of the criticisms that were developed durmg the course of this

examination related to the violations alleged in this report. In response to each criticism, the

" Company is required fo identify remedial or corrective action that has been or will be taken to

correct the-deficiency. Regardless of the remedial actions taken or proposed by the Company, it .,
is the Compeny’s .obligation to ensure that compliance is achieved. As referenced below in
gsections 1, 2 and 11, money recovered within the soope of this report was $14,581.25, As

" referenced below in sections 2 and 11; following the findings of the examination, closed claim =
surveys for the period from 2004 to 2006 conducted by the Company resulted in additional

payments of $17,016.52. As a result of the examination, the total amount of money retumed to
claImants WIthm the scope of ‘chIs report was $31,597.77.

'

_' ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY
Initial Revzew

1. In seven instances, the Company. faxled to pay Interest on an uncontested claim after

30 Worlcmg daxs ‘The Department alleges these acts are in VIOIatlon of CIC §10123. 13(b)

1@a). In six of the seven mstances, interest was not paid on Short Term Health Product
claims. Non-compliance with this part of the fegulation was identified also in the
Department’s Claims Practices Report as of August 31, 2002. :

1(a)(I) In three of the six mstanoes ‘uncontested claIms received were not
released for payment ‘within 30 Worlqng days and therefore interest was due

Summarv of Companv Response to_ Section 1(a)(I) These instances
were examiner .errors. The Company has paid interest on these claims in the

" amounts of $14.99. Refresher training was conducted on July 27, 2005 and -

October 19,2005, A réminder was prov1ded to sta,ff on November 30, 2005

1(a)(II) In three of the six “instances, after BSL IGGGIVBd an appeal and
determmed that benefits were payable, the claim was paId but d1d not include -
interest, _ . .

Summarv of Companv Response to Section 1(a)(AI): In the three =

. instances, the Compeny has paid interest in the amount $2.10, Refresher training
© was conducted on July 27, 2005 and October'19, 2005.. A reminder was prov1ded
“'to staff on November 30,2005, '

1(b). In one of the seven 1nstances interest was not pald on a Group Health Product on
- an uncontested clalm paid after 30 workmg days. o

Summary of Company Resp onse to Section 1(b): The Company reprocessed the
claims to allow benefits and paid $28.31 in interest. Refresher tralmng 'was conducted on

$ 10




July 27 2005 and October 19, 2005. A remmder was provided to staff on November 30,
2005 .

2. _In five mstances, the ("ompanv failed to pav interest on a contested clalm after 30
WOl‘klng days. The Department alleges these agts are in violation of CIC §10123 13(c).

(a) In two mstances for the Short Term Health Product clalms were not released
“timely and interest was not paid. .

Summarv of Company Response to Section 2(a); Retrammg of the claims staff
was completed on October 19, 2005 The Company paJd $13,595.11 in interest on these
two claims. ' cos

- Additionally, the Company comialeted a survey of elalms' for the years of 2004
~ through 2006 for claims that were not released once a benefit determination had been
- made. An addmonal $1, 912 28 was paid as a result of the survey. :

Z(b) In three of the five instances for the Short Term Health Product there were gaps in
 the Investigation "which delayed benefit payments and interest was not included in the

payment

Summary of Company Response to_Section 2(b): BST, agrees and issued -
interest checks totaling $776.14. Refresher training was conducted on September 22,
2005, June 15, 2005 and August 24 2005 and the issue will ‘continie to be reinforced.

3, In five mstances, the Companv. falled, to provide to the -msured -the‘ correct:
information concerning the right of an insured fo reguest an independent medical review,

- In these five Individual Family Plan (IFP) Product claims, letters and explanations of benefits

referenced the Department of Managed Care rather than the Department of Insurance. The - .

'Department alleges these acts are in‘viOl.ation of CIC §10169(D).

Sunimary of Companv Response to 3; Explanatlons of mdependent medical reviews
(IMR) use standard language provided to all members regardmg their grievance options, The
reqmrement within the law of when to prov1de IMR rights- is extensive, and therefore the .
language is typically provided with other gmevance rights available to the mémber as standard
process.” It was inconsequential and had no impact on the member in these instances because IMR
relates only to decisions about medlcal necessity; however this language was corrected on June 9,

2005

4, In four mstances, the Compsny failed to reimburse claims as soon as practical, but

no later than 30 working days after receipt of the claim or the Company failed to notify the -

claimant in writing w1th1n 30 working days of receipt of the -claim -that the claim was

contested or denijed. In one instarice for-the Short Term Health product, the Company failed to
reimburse claims as soon as practical. In three instances for the Short Term Health Product, the

‘Company failed to notify the clalmant in writing within 30 days of receipt of the claim, Non-
- compliance with this part of the. regulation was identified also in the Department’s Claims

Practices Report as of Angust 31, 2002. The Department alleges these acts are in v1ola’c10n of CIC

§10123. 13(a)

11




- Summary of Company Response to°4: In the instance of the claim not reimbursed as

* soon as practical, BSL agrees. The claim initially was received by Blue Shield of California at its -

El Dorado Hills officé and not at an office- of BSL or of BSL’s TPA. The claimant’s error in
sending the claim to the wrong company at the wrong address created a delay in processing. In

~ January. 2006, the Company worked with the El Dorado Hills office to enstre that the staff knows

how to get misrouted claims to the TPA ina Umely manner,

In the second instance, BSL d1sagrees The chronology of letters sent out on the ﬁle
demonstrates that the elalmant was nonﬁed ina tlmely manner.

. In the two instances in which the Company faﬂed 10 notlfy the claxmant in wrltmg within 30 days :

of receipt of the claim, BSL agrees. These were examiner errors made when the claims were

_ reinstated for payment and its protocols and requirements were not followed by the TPA. The
- -Company held a refresher training session with all claims examinérs on procedures for reinstating

cleims and doing a thorough file review. This trammg was completed by January 30, 2006,

o fo]lowmg the earhest of the referrals on these matters

" The Department’s Response to the Company Responses to 4:

These are unresolved issues that may result in further administrative action,

5 In three instances, the Company failed to complete medical underwriting and resolve

all reasonable questions arising from written information_ submitted on or foh an, '

application before issuing the. pohcy or certificate, The Department alleges these acts are.in

- v1olat1on of CIC §10384

In three out of the ten rescission ﬁles rev1ewed in the Individual Famﬂy Plan Product, at the time
of underwnnng, BSL did not resolve all reasonable quéstions arising from vmtten mformauon
: subrmtted on or with an. apphcatmn before i 1ssu1ng the pohcy or certlﬁcate

- In one of the three mstances ‘the broker wrote on the apphcatzon that an attendmg physician’s

statement (APS) was needed. The notation on the application should have prompied the. |

Company to investigate further, BSL did not obtain an APS at the time of underwriting and
proceeded to afford coverage. Later affer paymg benefits, coverage was rescmded

In the second instance, BSL. accepted an incomplete applicetion. The member answered no to

© question #6, in Part 4 of the applieation for bladder condition. If the membef had disclosed the
condition in Part 4, BSL requirés completion of Part 5. Part 5 requests specific. medical

information regarding the condition disclosed in Part 4. The mémber disclosed the condition in
Part 7 which does not contain the specific information required in Part 5. Part 7 does not request

the following medical information, but Part 5 does-ask: Does the cond1t10n still exist? Date

condition began and ended? Treatment given? Hospitalized or emergency room visits and any

applicable dates?.. Additionally, due to the disclosure of a bladder infection at the time of
application, this application did not meet the BSL “medical clean” guide. For the condition of -

bladder infection, the BSL guidelines for this condition to be considered “medical clean” would .=

" bea single occurrence, after one year. The conchtlon disclosed was three months prior to the
"application being signed, which is not one year free .of bladder mfec’uor_xs There is no

12




documentatlon of further steps’ taken 1o comply wnth the BSL guideline in 1ight of the mformatlon

obtaining additional medical inforthation, the “Development” and “Rating” portlons of Mﬂhman
can not be accurately assessed : :

prescription dmg for a speclﬁo diagnosis. When Underwntmg reviewed and rated the applicant,
it did not use the diagnosis that the applicant d1sclosed rathet' it used a d1agnos1s that the
applicant did not have. - :

- disclosed at the time of application, Further, the Milliman Guide utilized by BSL for
- underwriting lists five “Development” points -and “Rating” criteria for this condition. “Without

| ‘In the third. instance, at the tlme of applicati.on the member disclosed the. current use of a

‘Summary of Compauv Response to 5: In the mstanoe of the broker Wntlng on the

application that an APS was needed, the Company disagrees. Because the applicant did not report
a medical condition, the broker’s response would not have ralsed a questlon to be resolved by

* Underwriting. -

" Inthe second instance, the Company. d1sagrecs “As noted by the Department, this apphcanon for |

coverage would not have met the “Clean Application” policy & procedure for the Installation &

Membership Department. This only means that the application continued being processed and

. therefore this application was. forwarded to an underwriter for review. It does not mean that the
_application could not be considered “clean” by an underwriter. Blue Shield Life procedures for

- processing an application were followed.” Listing a past condition and reporting no current
problems raises no reasonable question for purposes of underwriting, Underwriting’s review, of.

this apphcatmn was consistent with 1ts guidelines.

'Ihere are a variety of places in the: application for an app]lcant 1o identify -any medical
complications or conditions associated with a bladder infection, If an applicant indicates thmugh

her responses to specific questions that she is not suffering from a condition or has no ongoing .

symptoms (pain, efc), there is no reason to reqmre an APS, unless Blue Shield Life is required to

disbelieve the applicant — which it is not. Any medical conditions associated with a bladder

infection were sought and answered by information provided by the apphcant in her apphcatxon ‘
" ‘which mchcated that there wés no ongoing problem, .

diagnoses. Based- on the information provided by the- applicant there were no reasonable
questions raised by the application that required resolution, the underwriter used the information
provided in the application‘, and based‘ on that infofmation, the applic’ant quali;ﬁed for coverage-.

The Department’s Response to the. Company Responses fo 5; In the instance of the
broker writing on the application that an attending physician’s statement was needed, the
Company was put on notice by this written statement to either contact the broker or obtain the
attending physician’s statement as noted, The Company did neither and later rescinded coverage.

- The underwriting file doés not contain documentation fo-support affordmg coverage when . the
" broker clearly indicated - that the Company nccdcd to mvestlgate further pnor to affording
.".coverage. ' , . ,

In the third 1ns’cance the Cdmpany disagrees, The underwriter revmwed the application and noted °
the responses. The underwriter rated the applicant based on the points assxgned to the medication..
. The underwriter was aware that medication could be used fo treat two -separate identifiable




In the instance of the mcomplete application, Part 4 of BSL’s apphcahon lists specific conditions

for which it requires additional medical information in Part 5, In this instance, the applicant

should have disclosed the medical condition in Part 4 as the condition was listed in Part 4, The
applicant, according to BSL’s application, is then required to complete Part 5, which this
applicant did not do. There is no documentation.in the filé to confirm at the time of application

- what treatment the applicant received for the reported condition, when the condition began, if the

apphcant had been hos;prtahzed or if there were emergency room v1srcs

.~ In the final instance, at the timé of application, the applicant drsclosed usage of a medlcauon fora

specific diagnosis. BSL’s Underwrmng Department rated the individual based on the medication -
listed on. the application using a different diagnosis than what was listed o the application. BSL
provided documentation to support its rating points used at the time of underwriting for the
medication the applicant used but the points were based on a diagnosis the member did not have,
BSL has not provided that thls member was rated eorreoﬂy for the conditions disclosed at the time

~ of application. -

These are unresolved issues that may result in further administrative action.

6. In general the Companv failed to issue, dehver or endorse the entire contract The‘
Department alleges thls actis in v1olat10n of CIC §10113,

For the Short Term Health (STH) and the Individual Family Plan (IFP) Products' prior to June.1,

12006, when mailing the contract to the member, BSL did not attach a copy of the ‘member

epphcatron to the contract but rather sent the apphcatlon under separate cover to the member.

Summary of Company . Response to Section 6: BSL now attaehes a. copy of the

'completed application. when mailing a policy to the insured. However, BSL disagrees that it -

previously violated Insurance Code § 10113, BSL’s policy (then and now) specifically
incorporates by reference the apphoauon into the policy, and makes the application a part of the
policy issued. - Under judicial decisions existing at the time, BSL’S praoﬁces satisfied the

“indorsed on” pomon of Insurance Code § 10113.

The De‘partment’s Response to the Comp any Respmis’es to 6:

4 These are unresolved issues that may result in further admlmstratlve actron

7. In general due. to the Companv s failure to attach a copy of the apphcatlon and/or ’
failure to endorse on the policy at the time of issue, the insured shall not be bound by any
statements made in an apphcatlon for a pohcv “The Deparunent alleges this act is.in viclation
of CIC §10381.5 .

In instances of rescinded and cancelled contracts for the STH and IFP Plans, BSL was not in .

‘compliance with CIC §10113 and therefore the ise of the applications to rescind or cancel 185

STH contracts and 44 IFP contracts is a vmlauon of CIC -§10381.5.

Summary of Company Response to Section 7: “The endorsed on’ language of Section
10381.5 means ‘incorporated by reference.” Because BSL's policies incorporated the application

by reference (and, indeed, the application itself references that fact), that policy completely

14 -




' . satlsﬁes Secnon 10381 5. Under Judmal dec1s1ons existing at the time, BSL’s practlces satisfied:

Section 10381.5. In addition, Blue Shield Life now attaches a copy of the. appllcaflon to the -

-policy when it is mailed 1o the insured, the alternative prong of Section 10381.5 is satisfied, Blue-
" Shield Life’s practice saﬁsﬁes and always has satisfied, the requlrements of Sec’aon 10381.5.”

- The Department’s Resnonse to the Company Responses to 7

This is an unreso]ved issue and may resultm further admmlstratwe nction.
ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY

' Targeted Review

8. | Inl7 instances, the Companv engaged in an unfalr or deceptwe act or practlce in the
busmess of insurance. The Department alleges these acts are in v1olat10n of CIC §790 02 .

8(a). In seven of the 17 instances, members submltted appeal letters in response to BSL' '
: rescmdlng their health insurance coverage. The member appeals specifically addressed
the issues BSL cited in its rescission letters and in some instances, members also attached
statements from prowders In BSL’s s Tesponse to the member appeals, BSL did not
..address the specific issues brought forth'in the member appeals, and upheld its ongmal
decision to rescind the member’s health msurance coverage. '

Summarv of Company respouse to 8(a): 'BSL dlsagrees BSL’s 'dec151on '
remained unchanged and the letters documented the facts that BSL rehed upon in
~upholding its dec1s1on

The Denartment’s Response to the Company Response to 8(a): The original rescission
letters sent to the members provided BSL’s interpretations of the members’ medical |
histories: - In the member appeal letters, the members disputed BSL’s 1nterpretat10n and
- provided BSL with their understanding of their medical conditions. BSL’s rescission files

contained neither documentation that at the time of appeal, BSL re-evaluated its original

~decision to rescind coverage nor documentation that BSL oonducted,a medical re-review
based upon the statements made in the appeal by the member or provider. Further, BSL’s
written response to the member appeals did not address specifically the: meniber’s issues
or physician’s statements provided at the time of the appeal - - :

-This is an unresolvod issue and may result in'further administrative action

‘ 8(b) In three of the 17 instances, BSL ass1gned pomts erroneously for symptoms for
which there wasnot a d1agnos1s

Summarv of Companv response to 8(b): BSL provided responses regardmg

- -these instances by referral responses dated May 22, 2007, June 17, 2007, and June 17,

-2007. In each instance, the applicdtion had inquired, not just about diagnoses, but about

" professional advice, treatrment and symptoms. In each instance, the points assigned were
consistent with the Milliman guldehnes 4 .

15




The-Deparfmenf’s Resi)onse to the Company Response fo 8(75):

- This'is' an unresolved issue that may require further administrative. action.

8(c) "In one of the 17 instances, BSL’s rescission letter to the member listed conditions
it bad knowledge of at the time of initial underwriting. The conditions listed in the
rescission letter were conditions for which claims were presented by the member under
previous coverage Wlth BSL. :

* Summary of Companv response to 8(c): BSL responded regarding this 1nstance
by referral response dated June 21, 2007, .

“The initial underwriter’s review includes the Teview of pnor cla1ms history as documented

in the LDIU screen. Underwriting practice is to review prior claims history and consider
the condition, the number of claims, and the dollar amount of the claims in that review.
This insured’s prior coverage wasnot with BSL, but with Blue Shield of California, ina

- group plan January.1, 1997 to August 1, 2001. When Ms. Zehnder-Reichardt applied for

coverage some of her prior claims history had purged from the system because of her -
history under the prior coverage extended back 5 years. The hlstory that was not yet
purged was conmdered at the time of apphoatlon :

The UIU underwriter includes all medical conditions in the rescission letter. A condition
on its own may not be of significant underwriting risk. This same condition, alongside’

. other conditions, may be of significant underwriting risk. The rescission letter to this

insured listed conditions existing during the time she did not have coverage with Blue
Shield of California as well as when she had coverage. This insured-did not provide

. information on several material conditions that were diagnosed and/or treated during the -
time she did fiot have coverage with Blue Shield, Had she disclosed these matters on her .

apphcatlon it would have been declined.

Although the rescission letter also hsted condmons that may have emsted during the time
she had coverage with Blue Shield of California, an insured has a duty to disclose such

- mattersin applying for coverage. Insurance Code § 332. BSL was entitled to-ask herto -

do so on her application rather than search through purged claims data from an afﬁhated
but legally distinct entlty .

‘Moreover, she not disclose on her application for coverage several serious condmons that -

had only recently been discovered or treated at the time of her application. BSL did not
have access to that mgmﬁcant mfonna’aon because this insured did not prowdc it on: her
apphcatlon :

| Finally, given that it had been over 2.5 years since this insured had had coverage with

Blue Shield of California, BSL was entitled to determine her ¢urrent condition and history
through its application and there was no reasonable questlon ra1sed in the mforma‘aon

: prov1ded on her application.

' The Department’s Response to the Ccmpanv Response to 8( c):
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_This is a.n unresolved issue that may reguire further administraﬁve action.

8(d) "In one of the 17 instances, the page of the apphoatlon that conta.ms the guarantee'
issue ophon and the producer srgnature is missing, , v

Summary of Company response to 8(d): The complete record for this individual -
was provided to the Department. There is no broker section applicable for this
application. All necessary information tegarding the broker has been provided. Atthetop -
of each page it is stamped with the Direct Sales Name. The IFP Direct Sales Department
1s a department of BSL and the stamp 1dent1f1es one of its employees

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(d) Th13 is the only
-application examined involving a direct sales broker that did not contain the page of the

application that includes both the “broker” and the guarantee issue information. Therefore .
the Department concludes that BSL did -not provide the applicant with the option of a

.guarantes issue plan which was available at the time of apphcanon

This is an unresolved-lssue that may require further administrative -aotioﬁ..

8(e). In ome of the 17.instances,, BSL, during the course of an Underwriting
Investigation Unit (UIU) investigation, rescinded coverage without attempting to-obtain
all of the member’s medical history. BSL based its decision to rescind coverage upon

medical records from two physicians who provided service nine and 16 months prior to '

 the member s effective date of coverage.

The medical records that Were nine months prior indicated that the member was seen for a
“kind of pelvic pain” with a final diagnosis of “bloating and abdominal pain”, A CT scan
was set up at that time, For the “kind of pelvrc pain” the member told the phys1c1an that
she had had a workup at Kaiser 10 months prior to this visit and a left ovarian cyst had
been dlagnosed by ulira sound. Kaiser recommended treaunent wrth birth control pills
whlch the member had declined. :

The records also noted that the patient had- some mﬂd urmary stress ‘incontinence that -

" seemed to be getting worse.

The member was seen by another physician 16 months prior to the effective date for ¢ an
elective/cosmetic procedure. The patient was seen for a consultation regarding a possible
breast lift. This would be cosmetic surgery and not a covered benefit under the health
insurance plan with BSL. The medical records are clear that the member did not want a
breast reduction but a breast lift,

BSL resomded coverage without obtaining medical records from Kaiser, a statement from
the member and or medical records for the mne-month period pnor to the member’s -
effectrve date of coverage.

Summary of Companv Response to 8(e): BSL drsagrees BSL is not required by
law or otherwise to review all medical records of the individual in order to complete its
rescission investigation. BSL’s rescission investigation was completed with the
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information in the available medlcal reoords in its possess1on There was no reason to
- request additional medical records and cause an unnecessary delay in the decision once:
there was enough information to make the dCCISIOIl

The member’s visit nine months prior was 31gmﬁeant regarding her eurrent medlcalr
problems as well as her medical history that was disclosed to the physician. At the time of
the office visit, the member indicated a chief complairt of a kind of pelvic pain, The

member disclosed that earlier in the year, she had a workup at Kaiser for pelvic pain .

which included a pélvic examination and ultrasound which showed a cyst on the left ovary
with recommended treatment of birth control pills. Although the member did not wantto
restart the usage of birth control pills, the left ovarian cyst did exist and she declined the
recommended treatment. Declining treatment does not eliminaté the underwriting risk.
She disclosed her history of a left ovarian cyst to the physician, but did not disclose this
~ condition on her application for. health insurance coverage. BSL did not have the
opportunity at the time of initial underwriting to determine if the ovarian cyst was present
as the member did not d1solose this s1gmﬁcant medical h1story at the timeé -of application
for coverage :

'The member.disclosed mild urinary stress incontinence that “seemed to be getfing worse™.
This indicated an ongoing condition. It was also a known condition that she disclosed to -
her physiciari but not to BSL at the time of application. Had she disclosed this condition
" on her application, BSL would not have afforded coverage if surgery was recommended
and rated 100 pomts if she had not had a urologmal evalua‘aon and report. of present status,

A breast lift is a breast reeonstrue’aon type of surgery Although not the same as breast
reduction it is still a breast surgery, BSL underwriting refers to breast reduetlon in the
rating of this surgery. .The underwriting gmde on” this is’ “Breast Implantatlon,
Reconstruction and Reduction” and if surgery is pending; 125 points apply. Declining -
medical treatment has no impact on underwriting risk. Had this condmon been dlsclosed »
-onthe apphcatlon BSL would not have afforded coverage.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(e): The UIU rating relied
on medical records nine and 16-months prior, to the member’s effective date to rescind
coverage There is no documentation in the file that the. member, during the nine months-
. prior to the effective date continued to receive treatment for or still had a left ovarian cyst,

- continuinhg pelvic pain or mild urinary stress incontinence. . Ovarian cysts can be treated
’ w1th birth control pills (which the member declined) or ovarian cysts can go away without-
any medical treatment. Rating this as a postponement is unréasonable without attempting
to obtain the member’s medical history for the nine month period prior to the effective .
date of coverage. BSL may not have had the opportunity at the time of underwriting to
" determine if the condition was present, but it did have the opportumty at the time of the
UIU mvestlgatlon to obtain the medical reeords . :

. BSL rated “mild urmary stress 1ncontmence” as an ongoing, condmon when the physmlan :
only bneﬂy noted it in the medical records. It is unreasonable to raté the member for an,
ongoing condition when the -physician records neither reflect the condmon in the final
d1agnos1s nor prowde a treatment plan,
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The BSL rescission letter to the member noted that the member was seen for a “breast

-~ reduction”, which the member’s medical records do not reflect. In response to the

Department BSL noted that the 125 points assigned for a breast reduction also applies for
breast reconstruction. BSL has determined that its underwriting guideline for breast
reduction with no implantation, pending surgery would apply for the member’s office visit

~ for a consultation on breast lift. The underwntmg guideline for breast reconstruction

would not apply. Breast reconstruction is the rebuilding of a breast and is normally
associated with breast cancer patlents who have had a mastectomy, A breast lift is an -
 elective/cosmetic. procedure which is not a rebuﬂdmg of or reconstruction of a breast
BSL’s assignment of 125 points for the consulta’oon on a breast lift is incorrect.

At the time of the UIU mvestlgatlon, BSL d1d not attempt to obtain the member S
complete medical history prior to rescinding coverage. :

Tlns is an unresolved issue that may requlre further admlmstratwe action.

- 8(®). Inoneofthe 17 1nstances the file does not document that BSL followed its own

procedure for the rating of a d1agn051s that is not listed in its underwriting guide. UIU

. neither; requested additional information from the applicant or physician nor referred to a

medical dictionary or other medical text for cross-referencing to find a similar condition
that is listed, UIU neither referred the dlagnosxs to the medical director, who could either
point-to a similar condition or help assign a rate appropriate to the condition; nor referred
the diagnosis for an administrative/medical review: BSL has not verified that, at the time
of the UIU investigation, BSL procedures for evaluatmg a dlagnosxs not listed. in its
underwntmg guideline were followed.

ummag of Companx Response to 8(): BSL prov1ded a response regarding

this iristance by referral response dated May 22, 2007. As set forth in that referral -

response, BSL procedures were followed. . If there is no specific guideline on a condition,
underwriters are instructed to “rate as,” and to use a condition most similar to the -
diagnosis, based on symptoms and ‘treatment type.. Based on the symptoms and treatment
type, BSL applied.the appropriate guideline, and the points assigned were the points that
would have been assigned initially ‘had the condition been reported as requested on the

. apphcatlon

The Department’s Response fo.the Company Response to 8(1):

" This is en tm'resolved issue‘and mav result in further administrative'aeﬁon

8(g). In one of the 17 mstances, the member requested a transfer in pohoy plans. In

some instances, when a member requests a transfer to another plan, BSL does not conduct -
an underwntmg investigation.” BSL provided its written procedure and Plan Matrix to
underwrite at the time of a plan transfer request. Iri this instance, the Plan Matrix provided
to the Department to support the underwrltmg was not in effect at the time the member

'made the request . B ‘.

Summary of C'ompant7 response to 8(2) BSL dlsagrees The transfer matrix
apphcable at the time of the Tequest requlred underwntmg from the PPO 5000 plan to the ‘

19" -




~ PPO 750 plan. Generally, underwriting is _reqﬁ'ifed when a request for lowest rates or an

upgrade to a lower deductible plan is made. The fiee .(or non-underwritten) transfer -
matrix is updated as new plans are added or as needed. Updated matnces are d1str1buted
as desktop tools for underwriting, I&M, etc. but not retained, -

The. Deparfmen’c’s Response to the Company Response to 8(z): The applicable Plan
Matrix was not provided to the Department to support underwriting of this plan transfer
request.

This is an unresolved issue that mav require further adrmmstratwe aetlon

8(h). In BSL responses addressmg the issue of IFP- apphcants who had previous BSL
coverage, BSL has provided three- inconsistent résponses to the Department when
providing its procedure for the. evaluatlon of an apphcant’s previous health hlstory at the

" time of underwriting.

Summarv of Company response. to 8(k): . This issue was not presented to BSL

- through a referral and BSL has not had a previous opportunity to respond. = The

Department has not identified the responses that it believes are inconsistent with one
another or revealed the manner in-which it believes.those responses are inconsistent,

-BSL’s practices in- evaluatmg previous health history are sound and reasonable from an

underwriting standpoint and are cons1stent1y applied. =~ BSL. believes that any
inconsistencies the examiners percelve arise from the unavoidable exercise of -
underwriting judgment as applied to varying situations and health histories.

The‘Debartm'ent’s Response to the Company Responée to 8(h):

This is an unrésolved issue that may require further admiﬁistr_ative action.

8(1). In the 34 files rewewed BSL rescinded 30 individuals’ coverage and cancelled
four individuals® coverage. after complsting its UIU investigation.- BSL has not provided
1t’s guideline to support rescinding coverage versus cancellation of coverage

Summarv of Company response to 8(i); BSL allows the UTU underwriter to
determine a prospective termination date in their discretion and on a case-by-case basis.

- There is no written policy & procedure because this is only done by exception. .At BSL’s'

discretion are various factors that may be (but are not ever required to be) considered,
mcludmg the length of time coverage was in effect, ¢laims that have been received to date,
any gap in coverage created by a rescission, ability to recover payment from providers for.
claims already paid, or any other information deemed relevant ina partloular case by the

underwn‘cer

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(1); BSL has not provided
how its underwnters determine to rescind COVerage and not to cancel coverage '

. " Thisis an unresolved issue that may require fufther admmlstratwe action.
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‘9, . Inseven instances, the Companv failed to complete medxéal underwrltmg and resolve
‘all. reasonable. questions arising from written information submitted om or with an

application before issuing the policy or. certlﬁcate The Department alleges these acts are in

»Vlolatlon of CIC §10384.

9(a). In four of the seven mstances at the tlme of application BSL had access to or
Imowledge of prior BSL health insurance coverage, claims or medical information which
was not disclosed by the applicant on the apphcatmn There is no documentation that.

. BSL, at the time of application, made any attempt, prior to affording coverage, to access
the additional information available, to obtain medical records ‘or to question an applicant
regarding a medical history not disclosed on the application. With the knowledge that the

- individuals had provided false or incomplete medical histories, BSL afforded coverage
without obtaining statements from the members, medical records from treating phy5101ans '
or attending phys1c1an statements. :

Summarv of Comnanv Response to 9(a): In general, BSL disagrees. The -
underwriting policy and procedure for the review of applications with prior Blue Shield

. coverage history require the underwriter to evaluate any claims to determine, in part, if
unstated risk is a possibility. An underwriter would further evaluate if there is a claims
history indicating claims are ongoing, indicating a chronic condition by a repetitive claims .
pattern, and/or indicating claims are recent (just previous to the date of the IFP application
for coverage). Use of BSL’s resources available at the time of underwriting is-standard’
practice. “Use of” does not always ‘equate a negative decision or & request for medical
records. Bach case is individually evaluated on its own merits based on any information -

* - known or being disclosed by the applicant, and BSL’ rehes on the applicant statements in
: conjunotlon with prior membershlp higtory.* . -

In one ms’tance BSL d1sag:rees Prior BSL Short Term Health (STH) oovcrage 1s not
avallable to IFP underwriting, BSL has dlscontmued issuing STH policies.

In one instance, the system showed a total of thxee purged claims with the total amount of

each claim billed under $1,000. ‘Therefore, underwriting was complete and the approval

of health coverage was appropriate based upon the responses to the health questions in the
‘application, the response that the last physwlan Visit was “normal,” and the purged claims
" data mBSL’s system. ' :

In another instance, when the .applicant applied. for coverage, some of her prior clalms s
history had purged because of the length of time and a total of 11 claims were showmg
All these claims were under $10, OOO , .

‘ In another instance, the clmms history and apphcatlon showed less than $2,000.00 in -
claims had been paid in over 14 months; no repetitive claims history; provider visits

. occurred seven to 12 months prior to apphcanon for IFP coverage; at the time of IFP -
application, the appligant reported his last examma’non results as “good”; and all health
questions on the application were answered “no”, Based on the information available to

" BSL through its claims history and the lack of information provided at the time of
‘application, the application was finalized without the need for' further mformatlon

. concerning claims under the prekus coverage :
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‘The Department’s Response to the Company Responsé to 9(a): In the instance of the

prior STH coverage being unavailable to IFP underwriting, BSL needs a procedure o
" obtain acoess to the clalms hlstones of apphcants who had pnor coverage under any BSL
_ product o

‘In the mstances in whmh BSL did review the prior BSL medical h1$tory, BSL responds

that its procedures were followed, but has'not prov1ded the Department with a copy of the

procedures it references in its response. . Additionally, the individual TESpOnSes Were .

_mconswtent with each other regardmg the handhng of three of the rescussmns

BSL based its underwnfang approval upon receipt of a clean appllcatlon and on the )
applicant’s previous BSL claims history.. BSL did not obtain statements or medical

records from the members when it Was aware that the apphcants had not fully disclosed

' theu medical hlstones

Addmonally, two of the individual’s pnor BSL coverage had not been in effect for over

two years. Again, withthe knowledge that these individuals had not provided a complete
medical history on their applications, BSL made no attempt to investigate the medical
history for the period of time from the previous- coverage with BSL to the time the

. incomplete apphcauons were received.

With th‘e knowledge that the applicants had not provided true and accurate medical -

histories, BSL failed to complete medical underwriting before affording coverage.

" This is an unresolved issue thatAmay' require further administraﬁvé'action.

9(b). In threéldf the seven instances, Parts 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the BSL application require
an applicant to disclose his/her medical history. If an applicant answers yes to one or
miofe of the first 24 questions in Part 4, complehon of Part 5 is requn-ed Part 5 states, “If

you answered. “YES” to any of questions 1-24 in PART 4, give details below.”. The -

applicant is then required to provide BSL with the name. of thé patient; diagnosis and

treatment; date the condition began; -date the condition ended; answer yes or no if the -

condition still exists; the present status; dates hospitalized or emergency room- visited, if .

applicable;’ and the name, address and phonc number of all physmlans and medlcal groups

: for each condition listed in Part 4.-

o 9(b)(I). 'In' the first instance, the applicant chécked yestoa medical questio_n in
- part 4 of the application which requires part 5 to be completed. On Part 5, the
applicant disclosed that the condition still exists “sometimes”. The applicant did
.- not provide the “Present Status” for the condition disclosed as is required by BSL’s
. pending application guideline. In Part 6, the applicant did not provide an answer
* to the “Frequency”. Prior to approving this individual for coverage, BSL did not
contact the applicant to obtain responses to information missing on the application.
+ Coverage was afforded Wlth an ihcomplete apphcanon :

Summarv of’ Company Response to 9(b)(I) BSL dlsagrees Completloni
of. Part 5 is not reqmred or necessary; rathcr it is critical that the applicants
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disclose their conditions and provide complete information regarding the

. conditions. The lack of a responsg on the application does not automatically raise
- aguestion for underwntmg purposes. It depends entirely on the-condition at issue.
-For part 6, this has no impact on the underwriting of this application, and this

information was not required in order to underwrite the application, Underwriting -
knew that the medication listed by the applicant is a prescription medication used

" daily to offset the disclosed condition, This was supported by the type of exam
‘noted by the apphcant and the diagnosis. The applicant also noted in Part 7 a
- yearly exam with “normal” findings about 45 days before signing this application, -

“No medical records were required based on the condition disclosed by the

" applicant, The Department has noted in several referrals its belief that medical

records are required .in order for Blue Shield Life to complete -medical
underwriting of an application. This is not accurate — either to underwriting in

- “general or specific-to Blue Shield Life underwriting practlces Requesting medical
records or additional information from the applicant depends on the condition * -

disclosed by the applicant. In this case, the condition disclosed was mﬂd,
migraines and this does not require medical record review, Underwriting’s review

- of this application was consistent with its guidelines.”

Tlie Department’s Response to the~Companv R’espense. to ‘9(b)(I):' BSL’S

. guideline for Part 5-of the application states, “The following information is located

in part 5 of the IFP application. Only fields [...] marked with an asterisk (*) can -

; be obtained over the telephone — all others must be obtained in writing (fax or

email), initialed and dated by the applicant.” The member did not answer the

© question “present status” and BSL did not follow its own guideline prior to

. affording coverage by obtaining a statement from the applicant for the unanswered

question. It is unclear how BSL determined that no medical records were required
based on the condition disclosed by the applicant, when accordmg to BSL’s own

guidelines the condition disclosed warranted further review at the time of .

underwntmg There is no documentgtion in the underwriting file as to how BSL,

* with ‘only an application was able to evaluate the disclosed condition without

obtaining additional ‘medical information from the applicant or the applicant’s
physician. Another BSL guideline provides that an Attending Physician Statement
can be requested for addmonal information or clanﬁcatlon on symptoms such as
headache : :

Prior to affording coverage, BSL failed to obtam a completed apphca’uon by means
of an adequate investigation as required by. its own procedures

- This is an unresolved 1ssue that may require fufther admmlstratlve action,

9(b)(ID). , In the second instance, in Part 5 of the application, the appllcant listed
two condmons For the first condition listed, the applicant did not provide the
d1agnos1s/cond1tlon that led to a sirgery. The BSL apphcatlon requests a response
to “Diagnosis and Treatment”. . .

For the second condition, the applicant provided information about treatment that
occmred 11 % months prior to submitting the - application and stated that the
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condition no longer existed. The applicant then listed the second condition again

in Part 7 of the application. In Part 7, the applicant provided that five months prior

“to signing the application, she was treated for and referred to another physician for

the same condmon that she reported in Part 5 of the apphcatlon that no longer -

~ existed. ¥

. Summary of Company Response to 9(b)(II) BSL disagrees. For the first

- condition listed, in response fo the question, “diagnosis and treatment” the
applicant provided what surgery was performed. . Therefore, the response to this-

question was provided by the applicant. In the response to the question, “does the
condition still exist?” the applicant responded “no.” Therefore, the response to this

~ question was provided by the applicant.

For the second, condition listed, there.is ho conflict of information in , this

application. The applicant reported in Part 5 that freatment was received in 2003

~and that the condition did not still exist and the present status was “good”.” The
applicant then reported a follow-up visit to a general practitioner and present status
s “good”, ‘There was no new referral or continuing care reported.

“The Department’s Response to the Company Respoﬁse to 9(b)(X): For the first

condition, the applicant disclosed that at the age of 38, she had a hysterectomy but -

did not provide, as requested in Part 5 of the application, what medical condition
she had that required her to have a hysterectorny at the age of 38, BSL guidelines
requlre that at the time of application if the member does ot provide the diagnosis
in Part 5, that the required information must be obtained in writing, initialed and

dated by the applicant. There is no documentation that BSL followed its own

guideline to resolve the missing information on the application.

For the second condition, BSL has interpreted that the treatment reported in Part 7
does not conflict with the same condition reported in Part 5. Part 7 discloses that
the member was seen six ‘months prior to her effective date when she was referred

g by her general practitioner due to stress. If an applicant provides under Part 7,

““present status”, that they have had a physician’s visit-within the last 4 years,

BSL’s guideline is to obtam medical information in wntmg regarding the condition. |

dlsclosed

. At the ﬁme' of application, BSL failed fo resolve inconsistent statements made on

the ‘application or to .obtain information ifs own guidelines requue pnor o ..

affordmg coverage.

- Thisisan unresolved issue that may tequire further admihistrative action. -
" 9(b)(). In one of the seven instances, at the time of underwriting, the applicant

disclosed a condition on the application. The disclosed condition at the tirhe of
application was not listed in the BSL underwriting guide utilized to assess the
rating of an individual for coverage. The applicant was afforded .coverage under

Tier 1 without the medical condition being :ev1ewed The file does not document -
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that BSL completed 1‘cs underwntmg requxrement at the time coverage was
afforded : :

Summary of Company Response to 9(b)(III): Because only the most

. common medical conditions (apprommately 1000) are listed in the Milliman
- guidelines, not every medical condition is included. - When confronted with an

unlisted condition, the underwriter has several options for the assessing the risk of
the condition, The underwriter can (i) request additional information to determine
an etiology for the actnal debit rating, (if) cross-reference the -condition with
similar conditions described in medical dictionaries or texts, (iif) review the matter
with underwntmg peers, or (iv) request assistance: from the medlcal director ini

., assigning a rate appropriate 1o the condition.

The Department’s referral- asked. what . procedures are in place to evaluate a
condition that is disclosed by an apphca‘non but is not listed in the Milliman guide.

- BSL fully disclosed those procedures in its response. The referral did not ask -

which optlon available under those procedures was followed in this instance.
However, in this instance, the underwriter did not consider the hypérhydrosis '

- condition or assign points because the condition is curable with tréatment, the

application stated that the condition hac'I been. oured, and the condition had been

cured for over two years.

The Departrnent?'s Resp onse to.the Company Response to 9(b)IMD:*

BSL has not proWded which option the BSL underwriter utilized to review the
conditior not listed in its underwriting guideline. At the time coverage was
afforded, there is 1o documentanon that BSL assessed its risk before issuing
coverage. . : ' - .

This is an unresolved issue that may reguxre furtber administrative action.

In three instances, the Companv failed to prowde the examiners tlmelv,

'convement and free acéess at all reasonable hours at its offices to all books, records,

accounts, papers, documents,. and any or all computer or other recording relating to the-
property, assets, business, and affairs of the company being examined. The first instance

‘pertains to an individual rescission file. - BSL had- rescinded coverage,-and denied the

members appeal. At a later date, BSL overturned the rescission and reinstated coverage,
pursuant to administrative réview. A copy of the admlmstra’uve review was not prov1ded
after a request. o .

- The seeond instanee pertains to a general issue. - BSL indieated that it followed its

“Underwntmg policy and procedure for the review of applications with prior Blue Shield
coverage history” but ’rhe Company did not prov1de a copy of the referenced procedures..

The ﬁnal instance pertain$ to'a general issue. BSL did not provide a copy of 1ts Plan

‘Transfer Matrix used during the period of June 1, 2004 through December 14, 2004, The
. matrix is used to determine-if the member’s request to cha;nge plans W111 or will not be

subjected to underwntmg
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The Department a]leges these acts are in v1olauon of CIC §734.

Summary of Company Response t010; In regard to the first instance, the complete

* file was provided to the Department, . BSL reinstated coverage due to an administrative

. review that would not and could not be maintained in the member’s file. The administrative
‘review was a review of the agent’s entire book of business with Blue Shield, which is a.
confidential contractual issue between -the agent and Blug Shield and would not be

" appropriate for reference in other business files, including member files. Blue Shield

“initiated the review of the agent’s book of business because of a concern that the agent was

- submitting applications that he completed and/or was not mcludlng all medical details,

. Action was taken with the agent. Upon Blue Shield’s subsequent rev1ew of the agent’s book

. of business, coverage was reinstated. .

' In the second instance, the initial underwnter s review mcludes a revmw of prior- clalms
history as documented in the- LDIU screen.

5

| In the ﬁnal instance, BSL did not retam a copy of the plan transfer matrix for the perlod of
June 1, 2004 through December 14, 2004, but has prov1ded cop1es of all subsequent version -

of the matnces

. The Demrtment’s Response to the Companv Response to 10:

These are unresolved issues that may regmre further admlmstrauve ao’non

. LIFE

11. In three instances, the Company failed to return premium, At the time:of claims

settlement the Company failed to return premium to beneﬁc1anes The Departrnent alleges these
acts are in violation of CIC §481. o

- Summary of Companv Response “The Company agrees. Refresher training was
_completed at the end of April 2006. The Company issued interest _payments to the three

claimant’s totaling $164.60, In July.2006, the Company completed a survey of claims for the .

- years of 2004 through 2006, An additional $15,104.24 was pa1d to the clalmants as a result of the
survey, , .
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